Publication# 16492 Rev. D Amendment /0
Issue Date:  February 1996 2-3
Advanced
Micro
Devices
PAL16R8 Family
20-Pin TTL Programmable Array Logic
FINAL COM’L: -4/5/7/B/B-2/A, D/2

AMD
2-7PAL16R8-4/5/7, D/2 (Com’l)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Products
AMD programmable logic products for commercial applications are available with several ordering options.  The order number
(Valid Combination) is formed by a combination of:
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations lists configurations planned
to be supported in volume for this device. Consult
the local AMD sales office to confirm availability of
specific valid combinations and to check on newly
released combinations.
PAL 16 R 8 -5 P C
FAMILY TYPE
PAL = Programmable Array Logic
NUMBER OF
ARRAY INPUTS
 OUTPUT TYPE
R = Registered
L = Active-Low Combinatorial
NUMBER OF OUTPUTS
SPEED
-4 = 4.5 ns tPD
-5 = 5 ns tPD
-7 = 7.5 ns tPD
 D = 10 ns tPD
PACKAGE TYPE
P = 20-Pin Plastic DIP (PD 020)
J = 20-Pin Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier (PL 020)
28-Pin Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier for -4 (PL 028)
D = 20-Pin Ceramic DIP (CD 020)
OPERATING CONDITIONS
C = Commercial (0°C to +75°C)
OPTIONAL PROCESSING
Blank = Standard Processing
PAL16L8
-5PC, -5JC, -4JC
Valid Combinations
PAL16R8
PAL16R6
PAL16R4
PAL16L8-7
PAL16R8-7
PAL16R6-7
PAL16R4-7
PC, JC, DC
VERSION
Blank = First Revision
      /2 = Second Revision
PAL16L8D/2
PAL16R8D/2
PAL16R6D/2
PAL16R4D/2
PC, JC
AMD
2-8 PAL16R8/B/B-2/A/B-4 (Com’l)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Products (MMI Marking Only)
h. PACKAGE TYPE
N = 20-Pin Plastic DIP
(PD 020)
NL = 20-Pin Plastic Leaded
Chip Carrier (PL 020)
J = 20-Pin Ceramic DIP
(CD 020)
AMD programmable logic products for commercial applications are available with several ordering options. The order number
(Valid Combination) is formed by a combination of:
PAL16L8
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations lists configurations planned
to be supported in volume for this device. Consult
the local AMD sales office to confirm availability of
specific valid combinations and to check on newly
released combinations.
Note: Marked with MMI logo.
PAL 16 R 8 B C N
PAL16R8
PAL16R6
PAL16R4
a. FAMILY TYPE
PAL = Programmable Array Logic
b. NUMBER OF
ARRAY INPUTS
c. OUTPUT TYPE
R = Registered
L = Active-Low Combinatorial
d. NUMBER OF OUTPUTS
SPEED
B = Very High Speed (15 ns–35 ns tPD)
A = High Speed (25 ns–35 ns tPD)
g. OPERATING CONDITIONS
C = Commercial (0°C to +75°C)
i. OPTIONAL PROCESSING
Blank = Standard Processing
-2
f. POWER
Blank =  Full Power (155 mA–180 mA ICC)
-2 =  Half Power (80 mA–90 mA ICC)
-4 =  Quarter Power (55 mA ICC)
CN, CNL, CJB, B-2, A,
B-4
AMD
2-9PAL16R8 Family
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Standard 20-Pin PAL Family
The standard bipolar 20-pin PAL family devices have
common electrical characteristics and programming
procedures. Four different devices are available, includ-
ing both registered and combinatorial devices. All parts
are produced with a fuse link at each input to the AND
gate array, and connections may be selectively re-
moved by applying appropriate voltages to the circuit.
Utilizing an easily-implemented programming algo-
rithm, these products can be rapidly programmed to
any customized pattern. Extra test words are pre-
programmed during manufacturing to ensure extremely
high field programming yields, and provide extra test
paths to achieve excellent parametric correlation.
Pinouts
The PAL16R8 Family is available in the standard 20-pin
DIP and PLCC pinouts and the PAL16R8-4 Series is
available in the new 28-pin PLCC pinout. The 28-pin
PLCC pinout gives the designer the cleanest possible
signal with only 4.5 ns delay.
The PAL16R8-4 pinout has been designed to minimize